

No. 16,649

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the Ninth Circuit*

---

SAFEWAY STORES, INC.,

*Appellant and Defendant,*

*vs.*

MILDRED MURPHY,

*Appellee and Plaintiff.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA.

---

**Appellee's Brief**

---

FILE

MAR - 5 1961

LEIF ERICKSON,  
317 North Main  
Helena, Montana

FRANK H. SCHMIDT

*Attorney for Appellee and Plaintiff*

---

---

# SUBJECT INDEX

i

Page

## ARGUMENT

- I. The Instructions of the Court Given Without Objection Are the Law of the Case..... 3-7
- II. Since the Instructions Adopting the Rule of the Nicola and Cagle Cases Were Given Without Objection, Appellant's Argument on Specification of Error No. II Has No Relevancy ..... 7-8
- III. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Sustain the Verdict as to Appellant's Negligence..... 8
- IV. The Verdict Is Not Against the Clear Weight of the Evidence..... 21
- V. The Verdict Is Not Excessive..... 22-26

CONCLUSION ..... 26

QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3-4

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND TEXTS

### CASES

- Allen v. Matson Navigation Company,  
(CA 9th 1958), 255 F. 2d 273, 280..... 12
- American Legion Post No. 90 v. First National Bank  
and Trust Company, (CA 2d, 1940), 113 F. 2d 898 24

	Page
Baker v. Mannings, Inc., 122 Cal. App. 2d, 390, 265 Pac. 2d 96.....	5, 9, 17
Batchoff v. Craney, 119 Mont. 157, 172 Pac. 2d 308..	9
Bush v. Chilcott, 64 Mont. 346, 353, 210 Pac. 907....	4
Cagle v. Bakersfield Medical Group, 110 Cal. App. 2d 77, 241 Pac. 2d 1013.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 18, 21
Chase v. Perry, (Okla.) 326 Pac. 2d 809.....	5, 6, 9
Charles v. Commonwealth Motors, 195 Va. 576, 79 S.E. 2d 594.....	20
Chenoweth v. Great Northern Railway Co., 50 Mont. 481, 487, 148 Pac. 330.....	23
Erie v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188, 58 S. Ct. 817.....	7
Fegles v. McLaughlin Construction Co., (CA 9th) 205 F. 2d 637.....	13
Gill v. Meier and Frank Co., _____ Ore_____, 303 Pac. 2d 21.....	20
Gray v. Fitzgerald and Platt, _____ Conn._____, 127 Atl. 2d 76.....	20
Gunning v. Cooley, 281 U.S. 90, 50 S. Ct. 231, 233—	9
Hanson v. Lincoln First Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n., 45 Wash. 2d 577, 277 Pac. 2d, 344.....	20
Ingman v. Hewett, 107 Mont. 267, 271, 86 Pac. 2d 653	4

# INDEX

iii

Page

Jackman v. Equitable Life Assurance Society (CCA Pa. 1914), 145 F. 2d 945.....	8
Jackson v. Flohr (CA 9th 1955), 225 F. 2d 607.....	8
McNair v. Berger, 92 Mont. 441, 458, 15 Pac. 2d 834	24
Moore v. Great Atlantic Pacific Tea Co., _____Mo.____ 92 S.W. 2d 912.....	19
National Surety Corporation vs. City of Excelsior Springs, Mo. (CCA 8th, 1941), 123 F. 2d 573....	4
Nicola v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co., 50 Cal. App. 2d 612, 123 Pac. 2d 1013.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 21
O'Connor v. J. C. Penney Co., _____Minn._____, 2 N.W. 2d 419.....	20
Scribner v. Bertmann, 129 Cal. App. 2d, 204, 276 Pac. 2d 697.....	21
Shipp v. 32nd St. Corp. 30 N.J.L. 518, 33 Atl. 2d 852	20
Southern Pacific Co. v. Guthrie, (CA 9th) 180 F. 2d 295, 186 F. 2d 932.....	25
Taylor v. Northern States Power Co., _____Minn._____, 264 N.W. 139.....	20
Ten Ball Novelty & Manufacturing Company vs. Allen, _____Ala._____, 51 So. 2d 690.....	20
Vaughn v. Montgomery Ward, 95 Cal. App. 2d 553, 213 Pac. 2d 417.....	20
Werthan Bag Corporation v. Agnew (CA Tenn. 1953) 202 F. 2d 119, 124, 125.....	8

	Page
Western Union v. Blakely, _____ Miss._____ 140 So. 336 -----	19

### STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 51, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure -----	3, 4
Rule 10(f) Rules of Procedure for the District of Montana -----	5
Section 93-5101, R.C.M. 1947 -----	4

### TREATISES

5A C.J.S. 222 -----	9
5 Moore's Federal Practice 1343, Sec. 4309 -----	24

No. 16,649
